#### CITY OF COVE, OREGON PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS 2011

# **RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT FOR USE OF STANDARDS**

These City of Cove Public Works Standards - Technical Specifications and Drawings have been prepared by Anderson Perry & Associates, Inc., for exclusive use by the City of Cove on public works projects within the City of Cove. The standards are intended to be general in nature and set minimum guidance for projects within the City. Use of these Technical Specifications and Standard Drawings or any portion thereof on projects outside of the City of Cove is strictly prohibited without written approval of the City of Cove and Anderson Perry & Associates, Inc.

Electronic copies of these Drawings will be provided to third party licensed Civil Engineers only upon receipt of a certification from the third party that these materials will be utilized only on projects within the City of Cove's jurisdiction.

All users of these documents on projects within the City shall modify and edit these documents as needed to adapt their use for the specific project for which they will be used. The use of the City of Cove's Public Works Standards, Technical Specifications, and Drawings, or modifications thereto, shall be stamped and signed by the responsible Engineer and shall be submitted to the City of Cove for review prior to their use on a project within the City.

All third party users agree to indemnify, defend, and hold the City of Cove, Oregon, and Anderson Perry & Associates, Inc., its partners, agents, and employees harmless from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, losses, and expenses including attorneys' fees accruing or resulting to any and all persons, firms, or any other legal entity on account of any damage or loss to property or persons, including death, arising out of the result of utilizing these standard Technical Specifications and Standard Drawings.

#### CITY OF COVE, OREGON PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS 2011

## **USE AGREEMENT**

I hereby acknowledge and assume complete responsibility related to the use of the City of Cove Public Works Standard - Technical Specifications and Drawings, in regard to the \_\_\_\_\_\_ project. The undersigned third party user hereby certifies and agrees to use these Public Works Standards on projects only within the jurisdiction of the City of Cove, Oregon. It is agreed that these standards will not be used in any form on projects outside the jurisdiction of the City of Cove and will not make these standards available to any other outside party or user.

Supplemental conditions will be provided to identify modifications and edits to these Technical Specifications needed to meet the specific requirements of said project. If supplemental conditions are not prepared, I hereby take full responsibility for the applicability of these Technical Specifications for the project.

The undersigned hereby agrees to modify and edit these Standard Drawings as needed to adapt their use for the specific project for which they will be used. All use of these standards shall be under the direction of a licensed Civil Engineer in the State of Oregon, and all Drawings used shall be stamped by the Engineer.

The undersigned agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the City of Cove, Oregon, and Anderson Perry & Associates, Inc., its partners, agents, and employees harmless from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, losses, and expenses including attorneys' fees accruing or resulting to any and all persons, firms, or any other legal entity on account of any damage or loss to property or persons, including death, arising out of the result of utilizing these standard Technical Specifications.

### CONTRACTOR:

By:	
Print Name:	
Representing:	
Responsible Engineer:	
License Number:	
License Expiration Date:	